

Pawan Kumar vs. State of H.P and others

CWPIL No. 61 of 2023

21.12.2023

Present: Mr. Abhishek Dulta and Mr. Vishal Verma,
Advocates, for the petitioner.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with
Mr. Rakesh Dhaulta, Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh,
Additional Advocate Generals and Mr. Arsh
Rattan, Mr. Sidharth Jalta, Deputy Advocate
Generals, for respondents No.1 to 7.

Mr. Balram Sharma, Deputy Solicitor General of
India, for respondent No.8.

Reply filed by respondents no. 1,2 and 4 is
perused. They have denied the allegations leveled by the
petitioner in the PIL.

The Secretary, DLSA, Kangra is directed to visit
the Cow Sanctuary in question and verify the allegations
leveled by the petitioner against the respondents and submit a
report to this Court on the next date.

List on **10.01.2024**.

Registry shall communicate this order to the
Secretary, DLSA and supply the material filed in writ petition
by both the parties to the Secretary, DLSA within three days.

(M.S. Ramachandra Rao)
Chief Justice

21st December, 2023
(priti)

(Jyotsna Rewal Dua)
Judge