

Pawan Kumar Vs. State of H.P. and Ors.

CWPIL No. 61 of 2023

04.07.2024Present:

Mr. Abhishek Dulta, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Sidharth Jalta, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents no. 1 to 7/State.

Mr. Balram Sharma, Deputy Solicitor General of India, for respondent no.8.

Perused the status report filed by the Secretary (Animal Husbandry) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh in compliance to order dated 25.04.2024.

The report reveals that certain steps on various aspects have been initiated which would certainly improve the running of the Cow Sanctuary in question.

Counsel for the petitioner shall file his response thereto and make suggestions as to what further steps need to be taken. He may also point out whether steps indicated in the said status report of the Secretary (Animal Husbandry) have been taken within the timelines indicated therein. He may file it by the next date of hearing.

List on **22.08.2024.**

(M.S. Ramachandra Rao)
Chief Justice

(Satyen Vaidya)
Judge

4th July, 2024
(sushma)