

**Pawan Kumar vs. State of H.P. & others a/w
connected matter**

**CWPIL No.61 of 2023 & CWPIL
No.73 of 2022**

CWPIL No.61 of 2023

04.12.2024 Present: Mr. Abhishek Dulta, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Ms. Priyanka Chauhan, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondents-State.

Mr. Balram Sharma, Deputy Solicitor General of India with Mr. Rajeev Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No.8.

Mr. Vishal Sharma, Director, Dr. Sanjeev Dhiman, Joint Director, Animal Husbandry and Dr. Ravi Kaushal, Deputy Director, Gau Seva Ayogs are present in person.

CWPIL No.73 of 2022

Mr. Adarsh K. Vashisth, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Ms. Priyanka Chauhan, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondents-State.

Mr. Mukul Sood, Advocate, for respondent No.5.

We are informed at the Bar that cause of the case has been handed over to Police Station, State Vigilance & Anti Corruption Bureau (SV&ACB) at Dharamshala. The Investigating Officer alongwith the concerned DFO and the officiating Deputy Director of Animal Husbandry are directed to remain present alongwith the relevant record on the next date of hearing.

Registry is directed to place on record the report submitted by the Secretary, District Legal Services Authority, Kangra at Dharamshala. Before doing the same, the copies thereof shall be supplied to all the respective parties.

The respondents shall also respond to the suggestions that has been given by the petitioner before the next date of hearing.

List on 16th December, 2024.

**(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)
Acting Chief Justice**

**(Satyen Vaidya)
Judge**

December 04, 2024
(vt)