

**Pawan Kumar vs. State of H.P. & others a/w
connected matter**

**CWPIL No.61 of 2023, CWPIL
No.73 of 2022 and CWP No.2895
of 2023**

CWPIL No.61 of 2023

16.12.2024 Present: Mr. Abhishek Dulta, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents-State.

Mr. Rajinder Thakur, Central Government Standing Counsel, for respondent No.8

Dr. Seema Guleria, Deputy Director, Animal Husbandry Kangra at Dharamshala, Mr. Sandeep Kumar Inspector, Vigilance Department and Mr. Sunny Verma, DFO, Dehra, are present in person.

CWPIL No.73 of 2022

Mr. Adarsh K. Vashisth, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents-State.

Mr. Mukul Sood, Advocate, for respondent No.5.

CWP No.2895 of 2023

Mr. Dinkar Bhaskar, Advocate vice Mr. Naresh K. Verma, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents-State.

It is shocking to note that despite the preliminary inquiry report having been submitted to the Competent Officer way back on 23.02.2022, no decision on the said report appears to have been taken till date.

Confronted with this, the learned Advocate General prays for and is granted two days' time to obtain instructions.

Personal presence of the officers is dispensed with till further orders.

List on 18th December, 2024.

(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)
Acting Chief Justice

(Satyen Vaidya)
Judge

December 16, 2024
(vt)