

Pawan Kumar vs. State of H.P. & others

CWPIL No. 61 of 2023 a/w CWPIL No. 73 of 2022 and CWP No. 2895 of 2023

CWPIL No. 61 of 2023

18.12.2024 Present: Mr. S.C. Sharma, Sr. Advocate as Amicus Curiae with Mr. Abhishek Dulta, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Addl. A.G., for the respondent-State.

Mr. Rajinder Thakur, CGC, for respondent No.8.

CWPIL No. 73 of 2022

Mr. Adarsh K. Vashista, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Addl. A.G., for the respondent-State.

Mr. Mukul Sood, Advocate, for respondent No.5.

CWP No. 2895 of 2023

Mr. Dinkar Bhaskar, Advocate vice Mr. Naresh K. Verma, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Addl. A.G., for the respondent-State.

Mr. S. C. Sharma, Senior Advocate is appointed as Amicus Curiae to assist the Court. The Registry is directed to supply the complete copy of paper book to Mr. S. C. Sharma, Senior Advocate, within two days.

List on 26.12.2024 alongwith CWP No. 6631 of 2014, when complete records pertaining to the allotment of work, construction thereof and inspection, if any, conducted from time to time be produced for our perusal.

2. The Director, Deputy Director and the officials, who have specifically dealt with the file, shall personally remain present on the next date of hearing.

3. The Director Animal Husbandry shall file his personal affidavit with regard to the action taken by the Gauseva Aayog pursuant to Section 14 of the Himachal Pradesh Gauvansh Sanrakshan and Samvardhan Act, 2018.

4. The State shall also file compliance affidavit with regard to grant of funds as well as budget, as provided under Sections 15 and 16 and the annual report submitted under Section 19 of the Act along with details of the salary/honorarium and allowances paid to the Members as per Section 8 of the Act since the creation of the Gauseva Aayog.

5. In addition to above, the Secretary, Animal Husbandry, Government of Himachal Pradesh, shall file his personal affidavit regarding establishment of institutions for the reception, maintenance and care of

uneconomical cows, as provided under Section 6 of the Himachal Pradesh Prohibition of Cow Slaughter Act, 1979 for the last ten years.

(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)
Acting Chief Justice

(Satyen Vaidya)
Judge

18th December, 2024
(kck)