

Pawan Kumar Vs. State of H.P. & others.

CWPIL No. 61 of 2023 alongwith CWPIL No. 73 of 2022 and CWP No. 2895 of 2023

CWPIL No. 61 of 2023

26.12.2024 **Present:** Mr.S.C. Sharma, Senior Advocate, as Amicus Curiae with Mr.Abhishek Dulta, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr.Anup Rattan, Advocate General, with Mr.Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocate General, for respondents No. 1 to 7-State.

Mr.Rajinder Thakur CGC, for respondent No. 8.

CWPIL No. 73 of 2022

Mr.Adarsh K. Vashishta, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr.Anup Rattan, Advocate General, with Mr.Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents No. 1 to 4.

Mr.Mukul Sood, Advocate, for respondent No. 5.

CWP No. 2895 of 2023

Mr.Dinkar Bhaskar, Advocate, vice Mr.Naresh K. Verma, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr.Anup Rattan, Advocate General, with Mr.Praney Pratap Singh, Additional Advocate General, for the respondent-State.

Dr. Pradeep Sharma, Director Animal Husbandry, Dr. Seema Guleria, Deputy Director Animal Husbandry and Mr.Sunny Verma, DFO, Dehra, are present in person.

As requested by parties, list for consideration before appropriate Bench in terms of order dated 18.12.2024 on **31st December, 2024.**

At this stage, Mr. Abhishek Dulta, Advocate has supplied copies of photographs of remains of animals which indicate sorry state of affairs with respect to disposal of remains of bodies of animals/cows.

Learned Advocate General, under instructions, has ensured the Court for taking appropriate steps forthwith in this regard and to file fresh instructions by next date of hearing.

As per report of the Registry affidavits in compliance of orders passed on previous dates, have also not been filed by Secretary, Animal Husbandry, Director, Animal Husbandry as well as remaining respondents on behalf of State. Respondents are directed to ensure that such affidavits are on record by next date of hearing, failing which adverse order may follow.

***(Vivek Singh Thakur),
Judge.***

***(Rakesh Kainthla),
Judge.***

26th December, 2024.
(Keshav)