

Pawan Kumar versus State of Himachal Pradesh and others a/w connected matters

CWPIL No. 61 of 2023 a/w CWPIL No.73 of 2022 and CWP No.2895 of 2023

CWPIL No. 61 of 2023

02.04.2025 Present: Mr. S.C. Sharma, Senior Advocate as Amicus Curiae with Mr. Abhishek Dulta, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocate General for respondents No. 1 to 7-State.

Mr. Rajinder Thakur, CGC, for respondent No.8.

CWPIL No.73 of 2022

Mr. Shivom Vashista, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocate General for respondents No. 1 to 4-State.

Mr. Mukul Sood, Advocate, for respondent No.5-M.C. Dharamshala.

CWP No.2895 of 2022

Mr. Dinkar Bhaskar, Advocate, vice Mr. Naresh K. Verma, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocate General for the respondents-State.

CWPIL No. 61 of 2023

As per report of Registry, affidavit of Secretary (Forest), has not been filed in terms of order dated 31.12.2024.

2. Learned Additional Advocate General submits that the affidavit stands filed on 01.04.2025.

3. It has further been submitted that response of respondent No.4 has been filed through respondent No.2. Be taken on record, after removal of objections, if any.

4. List on **6th May, 2025** before appropriate Bench.

CWPIL No. 73 of 2022

5. Compliance report in terms of order dated 31.12.2024 by Secretary (Animal Husbandry) as well as Municipal Corporation Dharamshala has not been filed.

6. Compliance report on behalf of Municipal Corporation Dharamshla has been placed on record by learned counsel for respondent No.5 today. Copies whereof, stands supplied to all concerned.

7. Compliance report on behalf of Secretary (Animal Husbandry) be filed within one week.

8. List for consideration on **6th May, 2025** alongwith CWPIIL No.61 of 2023 before appropriate Bench.

CWP No.2895 of 2023

List for consideration alongwith CWPIIL No. 61 of 2023 and CWPIIL No. 73 of 2022 on **6th May, 2025** before appropriate Bench.

(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge

2nd April, 2025
[himani]

(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge