

Pawan Kumar vs. State of H.P. and Ors. a/w connected matters.

CWPIL No.61 of 2023 a/w CWPIL No.73 of 2022 and CWP No.2895 of 2023.

Item No.D-11

26.06.2025 Present:

CWPIL No.61 of 2023

Mr. Jyotirmay Bhatt, Advocate, for the learned Amicus Curiae with Mr. Abhishek Dulta, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocate General, for respondents No.1 to 7-State.

Mr. Bharat Bhushan, Senior Panel Counsel, for respondents No.8 and 9.

CWPIL No.73 of 2022

Mr. Shivom Vashista, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocate General, for respondents No.1 to 4-State.

Mr. Mukul Sood, Advocate, for respondent No.5-M.C. Dharamshala.

CWP No.2895 of 2022

Mr. Dinkar Bhaskar, Advocate, vice Mr. Naresh K. Verma, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocate General, for respondents-State.

CWPIL No.61 of 2023 a/w CWPIL No.73 of 2022 and CWP No.2895 of 2023.

Mr. Mukul Sood, Advocate, though has referred to a communication of the Commissioner, Dharamshala, Municipal Corporation, to point out that 99 stray cattle have been transferred to the Cow Sanctuary at Luthan, District Kangra, H.P. during 21.02.2025 to 23.04.2025 and another set of 68 stray cattle have been

captured. However, we are of the view that the said communication contains certain ambiguities as there is no details as to how many cattle are still left in Dharamshala town. Let affidavit be filed by the Commissioner, M.C., Dharamshala regarding implementation of the order dated 31.12.2024 for making Dharamshala Town cattle free before the next date of hearing.

To come up on **31.07.2025**.

Copy of this order be placed on the record of other connected cases.

(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice

June 26 2025
(ankit/rupsi)

(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge