

Item No.D-29

**Pawan Kumar vs. State of H.P and others
alongwith connected matters**

**CWPIL No. 61 of 2023 a/w CWPIL No. 73
of 2022 and CWP No. 2895 of 2023**

CWPIL No. 61 of 2022

15.09.2025 Present:

Mr. S.C Sharma, Senior Advocate as Amicus Curiae with Mr. Abhishek Dulta, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocate General for respondents No. 1 to 7.

Mr. Bharat Bhushan, Senior Panel counsel, for respondents No. 8 and 9-Union of India.

CWPIL No. 73 of 2022

Mr. Shivom Vashista, Advocate for the petitioner.

Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocate General for respondents No. 1 to 4.

Mr. Mukul Sood, Advocate for respondent No.5-Municipal Corporation, Dharamshala.

CWP No. 2895 of 2023

Mr. Dinkar Bhaskar, Advocate for Mr.Naresh Verma, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocate General for respondents-State.

Communication dated 12.09.2025 filed by Mr.Mukul Sood, Advocate, would go on to show that after the last date i.e. 31.07.2025, when the matter was taken up, 85 number of stray cattle were again picked up and shifted to "The Radhe Krishna Cow Sanctuary, Luthan" and at present 240 stray cattle have been relocated.

2. Counsel for the State prays for time to file necessary affidavit of the Deputy Commissioner, Kangra in view of the last order.

3. Counsel for the State submits that necessary affidavit by the Secretary [Animal Husbandry] to the Government of Himachal Pradesh has also been filed, which however is not on record. Office to trace and place the same on record after removal of objections, if any.

4. List on **03.11.2025**.

(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice

15th September, 2025
(priti)

(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge