

Item No. D-29

Pawan Kumr vs. State of H.P. & Ors. a/w connected matters

CWPIL No. 61 of 2023 a/w CWPIL No. 73 of 2022, CWP No. 2895 of 2023, CWPIL No. 106 of 2025 and CWPIL No. 14 of 2026

23.03.2026 Present: **CWPIL No. 61 of 2023**
Mr. S. C. Sharma, Senior Advocate, as Amicus Curiae with Mr. Ravi Patial, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocate General, for respondents No. 1 to 7-State.

Mr. Balram Sharma, Deputy Solicitor General of India, for respondents No. 8 and 9.

CWPIL No. 73 of 2022

Mr. Shivom Vashista, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocate General, for respondents No. 1 to 4-State.

Mr. Mukul Sood, Advocate, for respondent No. 5-MC Dharamshala.

CWP No. 2895 of 2023

Mr. Naresh K. Verma, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocate General, for respondents-State.

CWPIL No. 106 of 2025

None for the petitioner.

Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocate General, for respondents.

CWPIL No. 14 of 2026

Ms. Suman Thakur, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocate General, for respondents

Copy of compliance affidavit dated 11.12.2025 be supplied to Mr. S. C. Sharma, Senior Advocate as Amicus Curiae. Liberty is given to file counter, if any.

In the meantime reply(ies) be also filed in CWPIIL Nos. 106 of 2025 & 14 of 2026.

Accordingly, the proceedings are deferred for **14.05.2026.**

(G. S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice

(Jiya Lal Bhardwaj)
Judge

23rd March, 2026(sanjeev)